West Knoyle Marriages 1711-1799

Year
1711
1712
1712/13
1712/13
1717
1719
1724
1724
1724
1724/5
1724/5
1725
1725
1726
1726
1727
1727 ?
1728
1729 ?
1729
1739
1740
1742/3
1745
1754
1755
1756
1757
1757
1757
1758
1760
1760
1762
1762
1764
1765

Date
23-Apr
17-Dec
01-Jan
15-Feb
04-Jun
1-Oct
16-May
23-May
6-Jul
14-Jan
23-Mar
26-Apr
18-May
10-Apr
10-Apr
5-Nov
26-Jun
9-Oct
30-Jun
15-Jun
4-Oct
1-May
14-Feb
20-Apr
24-Jun
27-Jan
28-Feb
7-Feb
15-Aug
14-Nov
14-Nov
17-Jun
2-Oct
22-Feb
27-Dec
6-Mar
14-May

Groom Surname
Hillman, Mr
Newman
Barter
Newick
Barron, Mr
Still, Mr
Selwood
Hallet
Fitz
Coward
Grey
Lidford
Drower
Sanger
Oborn
Strong
Dedman
Lide
Shepherd
Perman
Down
Ricketts
Hewitt
Fleman
Eaton
Hillier
Rumsey
Oborn
Wheeler
Cave
Hewitt
Carey
Maidment
Carey
Carey
Crouch
Ingram

Updated October 2013 Jan Oliver

Given Name
William
William
Charles
Richard
John
Robert
William
Thomas
John
Thomas
William
John
Peter
James
Richard
John
John
Oliver
Edward
William
Michael
William
George
Nicholas
Robert
Edward
William
Edward
John
James
William
John
Stephen
Edward
John
William
Henry

Parish

London Mddx
East Knoyle
S. Burcombe
Mere
Chilmark
Mere

Penzelwood

Mere

Mere

Stockton
Gillingham

Codford St Peter

Bride Surname
Jonas, Mrs
Dowle
Bartlett
Sweatman
Willoughby, Mrs
Willoughby, Mrs
Madox
Wilman
Smart
Lewins
Moston
Stone
Williams
Fricker
Hewit
Dowle
Grey
Obourn
Piper
Foake
Stroud
Penny
Lyde
Penny
Ricketts
Parham
Wigmore
Ricketts
Parham
Denman
Marchant
Dyer
Hooper
Toogood
Lydford
Allan
Mitchell

Given Name
Alice
Jane
Mary
Catherine
Jane
Elizabeth
Jane
Hannah
Jane
Susanna
Lucy
Elizabeth
Susanna
Mary
Anne
Alice
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Jane
Francis
Mary
Christian
Anne
Mary
Elizabeth
Martha
Sarah
Mary
Jane
Rebecca
Hester
Mary
Hannah
Catherine
Mary
Sarah

Parish

Kilmington
Kilmington
Kilmington
Mere

Penzelwood

Mere
Mere

Notes

Bride 22 Groom 23



West Knoyle Marriages 1711-1799

Year
1767
1769
1769
1770
1770
1770
1771
1773
1774
1774
1775
1776
1777
1777
1778
1779
1780
1780
1781
1782
1782
1785
1785
1788
1788
1788
1788
1788
1790
1790
1790
1791
1791
1791
1792
1793
1794

Date
20-Apr
1-May
26-Dec
1-May
3-Dec
23-Dec
6-May
10-May
16-May
22-Aug
17-Jan
4-Apr
4-Jul
28-Sep
7-Jun
22-Nov
26-Mar
31-Dec
15-Apr
10-Feb
5-Nov
7-Mar
14-Nov
7-Apr
10-Jul
28-Jul
25-Aug
25-Dec
17-May
24-May
14-Jun
22-May
22-Aug
3-Oct
25-Jun
20-Feb
15-Dec

Groom Surname

Ball
Baverstock
Mills
Maidment
Rawkins
Toogood
Stephens
Maidment
Ingram
Scammell
Shepherd
Lampard
Gray

Ball
Greenfield
Bramble
Gray
Ridgly
Helyer
Cousins
Rumsey
Doleman
Howell
Woods
Coward
Coward
Barter
Shepherd
Carey
Urson
Roxbee
Rumsey
Lloyd
Gough
Coward
Rumsey
Gray

Updated October 2013 Jan Oliver

Given Name
Joseph
Benjamin
James
Henry
George
George
Silas
Stephen
George
John
Thomas Webb
Edward
Ashur
Joseph
William
James
John
John
Edward
James
William
Thomas
William
John
James
James
William
Joseph
Thomas
James
Joseph
John
William
John
Edward
Robert
Thomas

Parish

Stockton
Mere

Aston
Mere

Codford

Stourton

Kingston Deverill
Berwick St Leonard
Mere

Maiden Bradley
Mere

Codford St Mary

Mere

Stockton

Sutton Mandeville
Hindon
Mere

Bride Surname
Ellet
Penny
Trowbridge
Denman
Elliot

Gray
Hillier
Moose
Rogers
Coward
Shepherd
Ridgley
Bugden
Maidment
Woburn
Mills
Shepherd
Cheesman
Taylor
Hillyer
Trimby
Miles
Trowbridge
Gray
Levens
Ruddock
Hinton
Barter
Jukes
Ruddock
Ricketts
White
Mills
Jukes
Penny
White
Haynes

Given Name
Ruth
Betty
Prudence
Hannah
Elizabeth
Sarah
Mary
Sarah
Martha
Mary
Ann

Ann
Lucia
Grace
Sarah
Mary
Mary
Mary
Ann
Rachel
Betty
Eleanor
Honour
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Jane
Jane
Betty
Hannah
Nanny
Phebe
Susanna
Jane
Rachel
Mary
Patience

Parish

East Knoyle

Horningsham

Notes



West Knoyle Marriages 1711-1799

Year
1795
1796
1796
1796
1796
1796
1796
1797
1797
1797
1799
1799

Date
17-Nov
4-Apr
4-Apr
26-Apr
1-Aug
29-Oct
26-Dec
20-Apr
2-May
6-Oct
13-Jun
2-Dec

Groom Surname
Riddick
Gray
Lyde
Smith
Skane
Ford
Ricketts
Hillier
Mills
King
Candy
Mead

Updated October 2013 Jan Oliver

Given Name
John
Asher
John
Jonathan
William
James
John
Thomas
George
William
Robert
William

Parish

East Knoyle
Heytesbury
Mere

East Knoyle

East Knoyle
Nunny

Bride Surname
Pond
White
Barter
Maidment
Ricketts
Hillier
Hillier
Harwood
Lampard
Haines
Board
Garland

Given Name
Catherine
Phillis
Mary
Sarah
Mary
Caroline
Sarah
Sarah
Sophia
Prudence
Susannah
Esther

Parish

East Knoyle

East Knoyle



